Decision No. ORDRL

BETORE THE RATIROAD COMMISSION OF THZ STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Anplication of )

FLIRMERS IRRIGATION COMPANY, )
& corporation, for am order author- )
izing it to issue notes to evidence )
moneys advenced and pay for proper- )
ties heretofore acquired. )

Apnlication No. 18307’

f?

Farrand end Slosson, for applicant.

BY THE COMMISSION:

OPINION

In this proceeding Farmers Irrigation Company asks
permission o “issue $113,000.00 of unsecured sericl notes with
interest a2t not to exceed seven percent ver annum and %0 relfund

such nodtes upon their maturitiec.

Farmers Irrigation Company, ¢ corporation orgaﬁized
ard existing under the laws of +the State of Californile, is engeged
in the dusinesec of distributing water for irrigation purposes in the
City of Santa Paula end in the adjoining territory. As of March
31, 1832 the compony reports its a,sctu and liabilit;eu as follows:a

~SSETS
Tixed capital cvvveencccns eeonooe e 3434,173.24
C&Sh LI IS SR A R R R R R R R R N R R R N R Y R R Y W A R A A N N 969.82
hAccounts recelvabdle civecccccoccccsnnons 1,396.37
Matericls and supplies ceccecceancesraes 442.30
Propeid YaXeS .c.ceesccccocsscscscenssass 238,79
Prepald Iinsurance ...c.ccoeieccversevosons 171.70 -

TOtul Musets.iotoooono-t 437J3g2072

LILABILITIRE
Cepital stock outs tanding.............. V225 800.00
NOtC" P&Y&ble e s P OO s sE s e sPeORara ll\),ooo Oo
Donetions in eid of comstruction....... 6,133.60
Reserve for acerued deprociation....... 70,952.85%
Reserve for compensation insurance..... 117 52
Reserve for COULTY TQXEE .svvvevvsocaess 412.94
COTPOTEate SULrPLUS eecssscccsssccncenass 20,975.81

Totecl liabilities..... $437,392.72

-




The $11%,000.00 of notes which applicant now asiks per-

miceion to issue will be used to refund $7%,01Ll.46 of notes which
the compeny issued under the authority granted by Decision No. 16005
dated Februery 1S5, 1926 in Applicatibn No. 12469, Thelremainderr
of the notes, namely $39,988§54, were issued from time to” time by
applicent for <he purpose of paying for extensions and additions %o
,ité propertiés since September 0, 1923.

The notes which epplicant mow bas outstending mature at
varying dates during 1932 apd 1933. Some O such notes were
iscued unon the erronecus dbut good falth assumption that the auth~
ority of the Commission to issue such notes was not requiied; Tpox
having 1its attention cclled to the fact that the Lissue of the notes
should be authorized by the Commission, eapplicant L£iled fhﬁ instant
applicatien. |

Our exemination of this ﬁpplication leads us %o conclude‘
that the moneys obtalned througk the lssue of the notes in oues~
tion were used for purpoéses indicated Iz the Public Utilities Act
end that the issue of the notes to rofund the 1ndebtedness'in oues~
tion should be authorized. The following order will, however,
10t permit any unpald interest to bhe zdded .to the principal of thé
nétes or obliggte applicant to pay attorneys’ Tees in case suld
is drought to collect the amounts dve on the notes. It the#e
contingent Lliadilities become actual liabllities and the amount

thereof 4s kmown, spplicent may present the matter of their payment

in 2 new cppiication.
CRDER

Termers Irrigation Compeny having asked permission to issue
notes in the emount of $113,000.00, the Commission having considered

the request of applicant znd being of the opinion that this ic &

2-




retter in which a public hearing is not necessary; thav thq money,
property or labor o be procured or pald £or by the issue of the
3113,000;00 of notes is reasonabiy reguired by applicant for the
purpose herein stated, and that the expenditures for such purﬁose
are not in whole or in part reasonably chargesble to operating
expense or 0 income, therefore,

1T IS IERZBY ORDERED, that Farmers Irrigetion Compeany bde,
and it is hereby, authorized to lssue and deliver unsecured prom-
issory notes in the aggregate amount of not exceeding $113,000,00,
such notes %0 bear interest not to exceed seven percent per annum,
payadble semi-annually, or at maturity o: the noves maturing in
- 1932, in gold coir of the United States of Americsa, or'the_ﬁresent
standerd of wéight and fineness, with a pro#ision therein that in
cese of default in any imstaellment of principal or interes?d, the

nolder thereof may declare all of said wapaid primcipal =nd interess

10 be immediately due and payadle, and with the foilbwing maturi-

ties:=

LN.OUNT DATE OF NATURITY
$5,000.00 LU8e L3932
$,000.00 Sept. 1932
£,000.00 Nov. 1932
5,000.00 Dec.. 1932
$,000.00 Doc. 1932
5,000.00 Aug. 1933
5,000.00 Sent. 1633
5,000.00 Nov. 1933
5,000.00 Dec. 1833
$5,000.00 Dec. 1933
5,000.00 iug. 1, 1934
5,000.00 Sept. 1934
5,000.00 Nov. 1934
5,000.00 . Dee. 1934 |
5,000.00 Deec. L9834 e s
5,000.00 Avg. 1, L1935
5,000.00 Sent. - 1935
$,000.00 : Nov. 11935
. $,000.00 Dec. 1835
5,000.00 Dec. 193%
$,000.00 Aug. 1836
5,000.00 Sernt. - 1936
3,000.00 Nov. L9386




IT IS HEREBY FURTEZR ORDERED, that Farmers Irrigation

. Company may refuné any or dll of fhe above described promissory_
notes when due, by the execution and delivéry,or & prorissory note
sinmiler in terms and emount with the vromissory note refunded, with
maturity not later than Lugust 1, 1937.

IT IS EEREBY FURTEER ORDERED, thet Farmers Irrigation
Company shall use the proceeds reclized through the issue of the
cforesaid noves to pay or refund the $113,000.00 of motes which it
10w has outstending.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED, thet the authority herein
granted will become offective when Farmers Irrigation Compary has
paid the fee prescrided dy Section 57 of the Public Utilities sct,
which fee is Forty ($4o.) Dollars, and that saié Fammers Irrigation
Company sha;l £ile with this Commission reports, such as ere Teguired
by the Commissfon's Gereral Order No. 24, which ordér luzofer as
2pplicadle, is maée & part of this order. oA

DATED at San Franmcisco, California, this A2 AL dey of
august, 1932. |

20 ;x/ Corprertd .
P
Wi

/7%/5’/{“ -
Jw%ﬁﬁ Zl / /W

AR ALt Al TOamta man,

Commi ione*s.




